ORDINANCE NO. 992

ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II OF THE UTILITIES CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

The UTILITIES CODE of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding language at the end of the prior Code Article II (paragraph 38-2-9) as follows:

38-2-9 SHUT OFF-TURN ON-CALL OUT FEES. The user shall pay a fee of \$50.00 for temporary shut off of water service to the premises other than during the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. No fee shall be due upon termination of service, other than as stated above.

After a shut off that has been made for the aforesaid reasons, the user or owner shall install a stop and waste cock on every supply pipe just inside the building before water service shall be restored to the premises. The user or owner shall also be present when the water is shut off and turned on unless a waiver releasing the City from all liability is signed. See Section 38-3-22 for materials to be used.

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this 8th day of APRIL, 2013.

KEITH HANCOCK, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
MONTGOMERY COUNTY)	SS
CERTIFICATION	
I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.	
I further certify that onAPRI passed and approved Ordinance No published in pamphlet form.	2013 the City Council of such municipality which provided by its terms that it should be
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 992, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on APRIL 8, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.	
Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this8TH_ day ofAPRIL, 2013.	

Rimela J Burdzilauskas CITY CLERK